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THE MINIATER · OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government officers nomi·
nated to tbe Executive committee have impressed upon the Committee the need to suitably amend tbe Arti cles of Association to brina them in conformity with the provisions of the Companies' Act. However, the matter is now sub ;1'.dice in the Court ot Law.

Appeal by the Enforcement Dlredo rate of FERA aplnst its own order

4083. SHRI D. S. A. SIV APRAKA
SHAM: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) has the news item captioned what's in two Zeros for enforce
(ment) in Blitz.August 21, 1982 re
garding a retjred �rson found in posession of 25,000 Us dolla,rs, been arawn to the attention of the Gov ernment; and

(b) if so, the reasons for the Direc torate to appeal against its own or der?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) On adjudication by the DJeC tor of Enforcement, a total penalty of Rs. 65,000/- besides confiscation of seized Indian Currency of Ra.
24,600/-, was imposed on the party.
On receipt of a mercy petition ad·
dressed to the President. of India, the matter was carefully �amilned in the -'Ministry of Finance and as the adjuaication order was considered. to be harsh, the Enforcement Directo rate was advised to move the �o.reign Exchange Regulation Appellate
Board for review of the order under Sec. 52 (4) of the Foreign Exchall&e Regulation Act, 1973. The Jn'forct-111ent Directar,ate accordingly moved the Board in the matter. The Board upheld the order of '1he adjUdicatine offlc.er with re1ard to the con�_-avetttlons of the FOreien Exchante Relulation Act and conflscation ot Rs.24,400/- but reduced the total amount of penalty from Rs. 65,000/- to Rs. 700/- on the
facts and circumstances of the ca IP.

.leint Venture Hotel set.up abroad bJ'
RotelleJPs ID India

4084. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MA�
DAL: Will the Minister of TOUPJSM be pleased to refer to the reply liven to Unstarred Question No. 4393 on Oth Aul'Ust, 1982 regarding joint venture hotel set-up abroad by hoteliers in India and state:

(a) whether the requisite informa tion has since been collected ;

(b) if so, whether he will lay it on the Table of the House; and

(c) if .not, how long more it will take to do the needful?

THE MINISTER OF .STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM CSHRI
KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN) : ( o) te
( c, . The requisite information, whicll has since been collected is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Libra.Ti,. See No. LT-5675/82] .

G rant of Joan to wives of two executi ves of Punjab and Sind Bank

4085, SHRI VlJAY KU¥,AR YA·
DAV: Wiil the Minister of FIR ANCE be pleased to state:

(a) is it a fact that wives of 1we senior executives of Punjab and &ind ·, Bank (Who hapPen to be real brothen)l have been iranted a loan of Rs. 7 .58 lakhs for construction of a com.tnPrt'ial building in Madras;

(Q) if so, whether Government are aware that these two executives bave already availed of the bank's l.!Once. sional housing loan facilities indh1rlu a1ly;

(c) are Gove.rament also aware that the huge loan granted to these l V',/O' ladi,s carried a conceuional ute of interest under the bank"s hbusiDf · loan faci11t,; r

